## LEGAL STATUS

This site displays a prototype of a "Web 2.0" version of the daily Federal Register. It is not an official legal edition of the Federal Register, and does not replace the official print version or the official electronic version on GPO's govinfo.gov.

The documents posted on this site are XML renditions of published Federal Register documents. Each document posted on the site includes a link to the corresponding official PDF file on govinfo.gov. This prototype edition of the daily Federal Register on FederalRegister.gov will remain an unofficial informational resource until the Administrative Committee of the Federal Register (ACFR) issues a regulation granting it official legal status. For complete information about, and access to, our official publications and services, go to About the Federal Register on NARA's archives.gov.

The OFR/GPO partnership is committed to presenting accurate and reliable regulatory information on FederalRegister.gov with the objective of establishing the XML-based Federal Register as an ACFR-sanctioned publication in the future. While every effort has been made to ensure that the material on FederalRegister.gov is accurately displayed, consistent with the official SGML-based PDF version on govinfo.gov, those relying on it for legal research should verify their results against an official edition of the Federal Register. Until the ACFR grants it official status, the XML rendition of the daily Federal Register on FederalRegister.gov does not provide legal notice to the public or judicial notice to the courts.

LEGAL STATUS



Broadcasting Board of Governors

Subscribe ()

The Broadcasting Board of Governors' mission is to promote freedom and democracy and to enhance understanding by broadcasting accurate, objective, and balanced news and information about the United States and the world to audiences abroad.

The Broadcasting Board of Governors (BBG) became an independent agency on October 1, 1999, by authority of the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (22 U.S.C. 6501 note (https://www.govinfo.gov/link/uscode/22/6501)). It is composed of nine members. Eight members are appointed by the President and confirmed by the Senate; the ninth, an exofficio member, is the Secretary of State.

The BBG serves as the governing body for all nonmilitary U.S. broadcasting and provides programming in 56 languages via radio, television, and the Internet. The BBG broadcast services include the Voice of America, the Office of Cuba Broadcasting, Radio Free Europe/ Radio Liberty, Radio Free Asia, and the Middle East Broadcasting Networks.

All BBG broadcast services adhere to the broadcasting standards and principles of the International Broadcasting Act of 1994, which include reliable, accurate, and comprehensive news; balanced and comprehensive presentations of U.S. thought, institutions, and policies, as well as discussions about those policies; information about developments throughout the world; and a variety of opinions from nations around the world.

Agency URL: http://www.bbg.gov/ (http://www.bbg.gov/)

## LISTING Recently Published Documents

Showing 1-10 of 276 results (/documents/search?conditions%5Bagencies%5D%5B%5D=broadcasting-board-of-governors) since 1994. View 266 more (/documents/search?conditions%5Bagencies%5D%5B%5D=broadcasting-board-of-governors&page=2& per\_page=10) results.

Firewall and Highest Standards of Professional Journalism (https://www.federalregister.gov /documents/2020/06/15/2020-12696/firewall-and-highest-standards-of-professional-journalism)



by the Broadcasting Board of Governors (https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies/broadcasting-board-of-governors) on 06/15/2020 (/documents/2020/06/15).

	ory firewall contained within the United States International Broadcasting Act of 1994, as amended, upon Agency ions. Consistent with this action, this rule makes appropriate conforming changes.	
Ð	Sunshine Act Meeting Notice (https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2020/06/04/2020-12281 /sunshine-act-meeting-notice)	1
	by the Broadcasting Board of Governors (https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies/broadcasting-board-of-governors) on 06/04/2020 (/documents/2020/06/04).	
Ð	Sunshine Act Meeting Notice (https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2020/03/12/2020-04849 /sunshine-act-meeting-notice)	1
	by the Broadcasting Board of Governors (https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies/broadcasting-board-of-governors) on 03/12/2020 (/documents/2020/03/12).	
N	Sunshine Act Meeting Notice (https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2020/03/12/2020-05215 /sunshine-act-meeting-notice)	1
	by the Broadcasting Board of Governors (https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies/broadcasting-board-of-governors) on 03/12/2020 (/documents/2020/03/12).	
N	Government in the Sunshine Act Meeting Notice (https://www.federalregister.gov/documents /2019/11/12/2019-24627/government-in-the-sunshine-act-meeting-notice)	
	by the Broadcasting Board of Governors (https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies/broadcasting-board-of-governors) on 11/12/2019 (/documents/2019/11/12).	
N	Sunshine Act Meeting (https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2019/09/11/2019-19817 /sunshine-act-meeting) by the Broadcasting Board of Governors (https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies/broadcasting-board-of-governors) on	1
	09/11/2019 (/documents/2019/09/11).	
	The U.S. Agency for Global Media's (USAGM) Board of Governors (Board) may conduct a special meeting closed to the public at any given time during the periods of time and location listed above to consider a personnel matter. This meeting is closed to the public pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(6) in order to protect the privacy interests of personnel	
N	Government in the Sunshine Act Meeting Notice (https://www.federalregister.gov/documents /2019/06/2019-19444/government-in-the-sunshine-act-meeting-notice)	1
	by the Broadcasting Board of Governors (https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies/broadcasting-board-of-governors) on 09/06/2019 (/documents/2019/09/06).	
	The U.S. Agency for Global Media's (USAGM) Board of Governors (Board) will be meeting at the time and location listed above. The Board will vote on a consent agenda consisting of the minutes of its June 5, 2019 meeting, a resolution honoring the 65th anniversary of Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty's Ukrainian Service, and a resolution for David	
N	Sunshine Act Meetings (https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2019/06/03/2019-11553 /sunshine-act-meetings)	1
	by the Broadcasting Board of Governors (https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies/broadcasting-board-of-governors) on	

by the Broadcasting Board of Governors (https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies/broadcasting-board-of-governors) on 03/01/2019 (/documents/2019/03/01).

The U.S. Agency for Global Media's (USAGM) Board of Governors (Board) will be meeting at the time and location listed above. The Board will vote on a consent agenda consisting of the minutes of its November 14, 2018 meeting, a resolution honoring the 25th anniversary of Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty's Balkan Service, and USAGM Smith-Mundt...

Government in the Sunshine Act Meeting Notice (https://www.federalregister.gov/documents /2018/11/13/2018-24827/government-in-the-sunshine-act-meeting-notice)



by the Broadcasting Board of Governors (https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies/broadcasting-board-of-governors) on 11/13/2018 (/documents/2018/11/13).

The Broadcasting Board of Governors (Board) will be meeting at the time and location listed above. The Board will vote on a consent agenda consisting of the minutes of its September 5, 2018 meeting, a resolution honoring the 20th anniversary of Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty broadcasting in the Persian language, and a proposed Board meeting...